

**No. 23-7517**

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTOPHER L. WILSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**TO THE HAWAII SUPREME COURT**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JON N. IKENAGA  
BENJAMIN E. LOWENTHAL

*Counsel of Record*

SARA K. HALEY

SARAH M. NISHIOKA

The Office of the Public Defender

1130 North Nimitz Highway, Suite A-254

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

(808) 586-2080

benjamin.e.lowenthal@hawaii.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	
A. The existence of the State’s licensing scheme does not allow the Hawai‘i Supreme Court to disregard the <i>Bruen</i> test.....	2
B. Mr. Wilson’s standing to challenge the licensing scheme is irrelevant to the application of the <i>Bruen</i> test to HRS §§ 134-25 and 134-27.....	5
C. The Hawai‘i Supreme Court’s interpretation of the right to bear arms under the Hawai‘i Constitution has no bearing on its application of the <i>Bruen</i> test to Mr. Wilson’s Second Amendment claims.....	6
D. The Court may review the Hawai‘i Supreme Court’s conclusive ruling on the Second Amendment.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 53 Haw. 254, 492 P.2d 657 (Haw. 1971).....	7
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. ___, 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024).....	1, 2, 3, 4

### CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9.....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-25.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-27.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9
